IN THE MATTER OF	§	BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE	§	BOARD OF NURSING
LICENSE NUMBER 733380	§	
ISSUED TO	§	ELIGIBILITY AND
STEVEN TODD LUBKING	§	DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE



ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: STEVEN TODD LUBKING 6205 N 14 1/2 STREET MCALLEN, TX 78504

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on **Tuesday, December 10, 2013**, the Texas Board of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the abovestyled case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for

rehearing [22 Tex. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this

Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that, Permanent Registered Nurse License Number

733380, previously issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, to practice nursing in the State of Texas

be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of December, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Stering a. Moman

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charge filed October 21, 2013.

Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 7333'80
Issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 13 day of <u>December</u> , 2013, a true and correct	ct
copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), a	ıs
follows:	

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested STEVEN TODD LUBKING 6205 N 14 1/2 STREET MCALLEN, TX 78504

Salvin Co. Moman

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

In the Matter of	§	BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse	§	
License Number 733380	§	
Issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING,	§	
Respondent	§	BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent, STEVEN TODD LUBKING, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 733380, which is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of this proceeding.

CHARGE I.

On or about January 9, 2013, through February 14, 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients, without valid physicians orders, as follows:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u> <u>Withdrawn</u>	<u>Patient</u>	<u>Order</u>	<u>Medication</u>	MAR	Nurses Notes	Waste
01/09/13	1549	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/16/13	1158	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/22/13	1501	116529306	None	Midazolam 2mg (1)	None	None	None
02/12/13	1022	116539214	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1139	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1216	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None

Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that the administration of medications without a valid physician's order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions, Respondent's conduct also placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act).

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(C), and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4)&(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about January 9, 2013, through February 15, 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to document the administration of the medications, or accurately and completely document the administration of the medications, in the patients Medication Administration Record (MAR) and/or nurses notes, as follows:

Date	<u>Time</u> <u>Withdrawn</u>	<u>Patient</u>	<u>Order</u>	<u>Medication</u>	<u>MAR</u>	Nurses Notes	Waste
01/09/13	1549	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/10/13	1228	116465246	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/11/13	1254	116469313	Morphine Sulfate 3mg Q3H IV	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/16/13	1158	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/18/13	1109	116502691	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/22/13	1501	116529306	None	Midazolam 2mg (1)	None	None	None
02/01/13	1013	116570425	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/11/13	1253	116590449	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/12/13	1022	116539214	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1139	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1216	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/15/13	0959	116562091	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None

Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE \$217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)(1)(C)&(1)(D), and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE \$217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4),(6)(A),(6)(H)&(10)(B).

CHARGE III.

On or about January 2013, through February 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent withdrew Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam from the medication dispensing system for patients but failed to follow the facility's policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as follows:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u> <u>Withdrawn</u>	<u>Patient</u>	<u>Order</u>	Medication	MAR	Nurses Notes	Waste
01/09/13	1549	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/10/13	1228	116465246	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/11/13	1254	116469313	Morphine Sulfate 3mg Q3H IV	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/16/13	1158	116466970	None	Morphine Sulfate No 5mg (1)		None	None
01/18/13	1109	116502691	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
01/22/13	1501	116529306	None	Midazolam 2mg (1)	None	None	None
02/01/13	1013	116570425	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/11/13	1253	116590449	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/12/13	1022	116539214	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1139	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/14/13	1216	116562091	None	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None
02/15/13	0959	116562091	Morphine 5mg IV PRN for procedure	Morphine Sulfate 5mg (1)	None	None	None

Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE $\S217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)(1)(C)\&(1)(D)$, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE $\S217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4),(6)(A),(6)(H),(10)(B)\&(11)(B)$.

CHARGE IV.

On or about January 2013, through February 2013, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Texas Health System, McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine Sulfate and Midazolam belonging to the facility and patients thereof, or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE $\S217.12(1)(B),(6)(G),(8)$ and (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules. 22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Lying and Falsification, for Fraud, Theft and Deception, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated January 11, 2010 and July 22, 2010.

Filed this ______ day of ___ Octube

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

ames W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization

State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460 Austin, Texas 78701 P: (512) 305-6811 F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Order of the Board dated January 11, 2010 and Order of the Board dated July 22, 2010.

D/2012.06.19

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING



In the Matter of Registered Nurse

AGREED

License Number 733380

issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING

ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the E considered the matter of STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 73 hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 22, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these 1. Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).
- Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
- 3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,
- 4. Respondent received an Associate degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University, Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.
- Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown. 5.
- 6. On August 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the August 18, 2006, Eligibility Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

733380:153

CIOSP

- 7. On January 11, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing that required Respondent to participate in and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the January 11, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
- 8. On or about February 16, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on January 11, 2010. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for Butalbital (278 ng/mL). Additionally, Respondent admitted to using his wife's prescription. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order Dated January 11, 2010, reads, in pertinent part:
 - (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during its term.
- 9. In Response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent denies using Butalbital in violation of either his Agreed Order or participation agreement with TPAPN. Respondent states that he had been prescribed this medication since early in 2009 to treat migraines which are a long term side effect of his episode of viral encephalitis. Additionally, Respondent sates prior to the positive screen, he had briefly used his wife's prescription for the exact same medication and dosage prior to him being able to refill his prescription through Tommy Yee, M.D., P.A., his neurologist. Respondent denies ever admitting to "relapsing" or that his usage of the medication represents intemperate use.
- 10. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.
- 11. Charges were filed on May 6, 2010.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
- 3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&(B),(9),(10)(A)&(D) and (11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 733380, heretofore issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 733380, previously issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of three (3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three (3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

- (1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
- (2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license(s) issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of this Order.
- (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL

obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete the course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. *Information regarding*

this workshop may be found at the following web address:

http://www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(\$500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL NOT PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE FOR THE FIRST YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT; THEREAFTER, RESPONDENT MAY PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT AND MAY BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. RESPONDENT MAY WORK OFF HIS PROBATIONARY STIPULATIONS WHILE EMPLOYED IN HIS CURRENT POSITION AS NURSE EDUCATOR WITH MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, MCALLEN, TEXAS. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

- (7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
- (8) After first year of compliance with this order, should Respondent choose to work in a direct patient care setting, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse during the first year of employment in that direct patient care setting. Direct supervision requires another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. RESPONDENT will be considered in compliance with this stipulation while employed as NURSE EDUCATOR with MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, Mc Allen, Texas.
- (9) After the first year of employment in a direct patient care setting, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises, the remainder of the probation

period. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. RESPONDENT will be considered in compliance with this stipulation while employed as NURSE EDUCATOR with MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, Mc Allen, Texas.

- (10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
- (11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.
- (12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
- (13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the remainder of the probation period, random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Barbiturates Meperidine Methadone Benzodiazepines Cannabinoids Cocaine Ethanol

Methaqualone Opiates Phencyclidine Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription, or has not timely provided a copy of valid prescription to the Board will be considered violation of the order. Any failure to report for a drug screen may be regarded as a positive result and as non-compliance with the terms of this Order. Non compliance may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. Any dilute specimen submitted as a result of a random screen will be considered invalid and will require Respondent to immediately resubmit another urine(s) screen until a valid result is documented. Only validated screens will can be credited toward the number of screens required by this order.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.

RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.

RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

06/29/2010 11:11 5123056870

BNE

PAGE 13/14

BESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Pindings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I walve judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become offective, and a copy will be malled to me. I understand that if I fall to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this 33 day of VIC., 20 0
STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this

SBAL

PINICIE D. HENDERSON Motory Public, State of Toreas My Commission Explosion SEPT. 9, 2011

Notary Public In and for the State of _

Dan Lype

Approyed as to form and substance.

MOUIS LEICHTER; Attorney for Respondent

Signed this 23 day of June , 2011.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2010, by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 733380, and said Order is final.

Effective this $\frac{22 \text{ nd}}{\text{day of}}$ $\frac{\text{July}}{\text{July}}$, $\frac{2010}{\text{log}}$.

BOA OF NO.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN Executive Director on behalf of said Board

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of Registered Nurse \$ AGREED License Number 733380 \$ ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the matter of STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 733380, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on December 10, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.
- Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
- 3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
- 4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University, Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.
- 5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
- 6. On August 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the August 18, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

- 7. On or about September 25, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with McAllen Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, and participating in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene, in that she submitted a specimen for a drug screen that produced a positive result for Propoxyphene. Possession of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene by a Registered (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.
- 8. The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.
- The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.
- 10. Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7) resulted from was significantly influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals.
- 11. Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
- 3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&(B),(5),(10)(A)&(D),&(11)(B).
- 4. The evidence received is sufficient eause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 733380, heretofore issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
- 5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREPORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

- (1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) payable to TPAPN.
- (2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.
- (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State of Texas current.
- (4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section § 301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this day of Journ 2010
STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Respondent

SEAL

Julit Cartille

Notary Public in and for the State of ____

Texa S

JUDITH CASTILLO
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
September 26, 2010

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6th day of January, 2010, by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 733380, and said Order is final.

NUO STATE OF THE OFFICE OF THE

Entered and effective this 11th day of January, 20 10.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of	§.	*	ELIGIBILITY
STEVEN TODD LUBKING APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure	\$ 9	,	AGREED ORDER

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Temporary License/Endorsument Application and supporting documents filed by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, hereinafter referred to as APPLICANT, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and APPLICANT's Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that APPLICANT may have violated Section 301.452(8) et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on July 10, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. On or about March 21, 2006, Applicant submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement Application as a professional nurse in the State of Texas in compliance with Section 301.260 et seq., of the Texas Occupations Code.
- 2. Applicant waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.
- 3. Applicant received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University, Shreveport, Louisiana, in December 1994.
- 4. Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and answered "yes" to Question Number Thirteen (13), which reads in part as follows: "Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty no contest or noto contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest?"

- 5. Applicant disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:
 - A. On December 20, 1984, Applicant was charged with the felony offense of Involuntary Manslaughter in the Municipal Court of Lancaster County, Virginia. Applicant entered a plea of guilty placed on probation and has his driving privileges suspended.
 - B. On September 24, 1987, Applicant was charged with the offense of Habitual Traffic Offender in the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia. Applicant entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to two (2) years confinement, of which he served five (5) months on a work release program.
- There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.
- 7. Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and inswered "nos" to Question Number Fifteen (15), which reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation, refused to renew a professional license or certificate held by you now or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?."
- 8. On March 20, 1995, Applicant was issued a Final Order by the Louisiana State Board of Nursing. A copy of the March 20, 1995, Louisiana Final Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
- 9. On or about April 20, 1995, Applicant satisfied all terms and conditions as set forth in the Final Order issued on March 20, 1995, by the Louisiana State Board of Jursing.
- 10. Applicant has sworn that with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the Temporary License/Endorsement Application, his past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character requirements.
- 11. After considering the action taken by the Louisiana Board of Nursing along with Applicant's conduct since March 20, 1995, the Executive Director is satisfied that Applicant is able to meet the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.
- 12. On July 10, 2006, the Executive Director considered evidence of Applicant's behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and determined that Applicant currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character.
- 13. Applicant presented sufficient evidence that she would not pose a direct threat to the health and safety of patients and the public.

- 14. The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on the basis of Applicant's disclosures.
- 15. Applicant has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete, incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant o Section 301.453 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.
- 2. Applicant has submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement Application in compliance with 301.260 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.
- 3. The evidence in Findings of Fact Numbers Four (4), and Seven (7), is sufficient cause to take disciplinary action under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code, and, therefore, sufficient cause to deny licensure.
- 4. The action taken by another jurisdiction is grounds for denial of a license under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.
- 5. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.
- The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform his conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that the application of STEVEN TODD LUBKING,

APPLICANT, is hereby CONDITIONALLY GRANTED and shall be subject to the following

conditions:

- (1) APPLICANT SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.
- (2) Upon payment of the necessary fees, APPLICANT SHALL be issued a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation.
- (3) Upon receiving authorization to practice professional nursing in Texas, APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to APPLICANT's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while APPLICANT's license is encumbered by this Order the APPLICANT may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of Nursing in the party state where APPLICANT wishes to work.

(4) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of Texas, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. APPLICANT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of

practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify APPLICANT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(5) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of Texas, successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. APPLICANT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality, and professional boundaries. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify APPLICANT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, APPLICANT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Applicant in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past convictions and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Board of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been convicted. I dertify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary License/Endorsement Application has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction such as conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand Sections 301.157, 301.252, 301.253, 301.260, and 301.452(b) of the Texas Occupations Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., and Board Rules at 213.27, 213.28, and 213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code, which are incorporated by reference as a part of this Order. I agree with all terms of this Order and any stipulations. I agree to inform the Board of any other grounds for denial of licensure prior to accepting any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of myllicense to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that

the Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

Signed this day of Album 200

STEVEN TODD LUBILING, APPLICANT

Swom to and subscribed before me this Student

SEAL

VERONIOA DELQADO
Notary Publia
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp., 84-10-2007

Votary Public in and for the State of

Puge 6 of 7

s60jp. July 10, 2006

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on hehalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the 8th day of August , 2006, by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, APPLICANT, for Temporary License/Endorsement Application, and said Order is final.

Entered this 18th day of August . 2006

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

By:

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director

on behalf of said Board

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

IN THE MATTER OF: Steven Todd Lubking 3253 Lancaster Street Shreveport, LA 71108 RESPONDENT

FINAL ORDER

The Louisiana State Board of Nursing, having set a hearing to determine whether cause exists under L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., to deny licensure to Stoven Todd Lubling held said hearing on February 14, 1995 pursuant to applicable Louisians laws and regulations.

A quorum of the Board was present. Sydney J. Parlongue, attorney, represented the Board. Respondent was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board, and as a result thereof, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- That in December 1994 he graduated from Northwestern State University ADN in Natchitoches,

 LA. On December 19, 1994, he submitted an Application for Licensure as Registered Nurse

 by Examination, he requested a temporary work permit while waiting to take the NCLEX-RN,

 and he disclosed prior criminal convictions.
- 2. That on January 30, 1995, a Show Cause Order was issued by the Board and notice of hearing was sent to the individual. On February 3, 1995, a response was received from him admitting the allegations in the Show Cause Order.
- That on February 14, 1995 at the evidentiary hearing, the Board found from documentary evidence and oral testimony a sufficient showing to substantiate the charges that he was guilty of a felony in Lancaster County, Virginia, dated December 20, 1984, when he pled guilty to Involuntary Manslaughter. On September 24, 1987, in the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia, he pled guilty to Driving a Motor Vehicle while an Habitual Offender. Additionally, on January 12, 1989, the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia found him guilty of Driving a Motor Vehicle while a Habitual Offender. He has now completed

RESPONDENT

The Louisiana State Board of Nursing, having set a hearing to determine whether cause exists under L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., to deny licensure to Steven Todd Lubking held said hearing on February 14, 1995 pursuant to applicable Louisiana laws and regulations.

A quorum of the Board was present. Sydney J. Parlongue, attorney, represented the Board. Respondent was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board, and as a result thereof, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. That in December 1994 he graduated from Northwestern State University ADN in Natchitoches,

 LA. On December 19, 1994, he submitted an Application for Licensure as a Registered Nurse

 by Examination, he requested a temporary work permit while waiting to take the NCLEX-RN,
 - That on January 30, 1995, a Show Cause Order was issued by the Board and notice of hearing was sent to the individual. On February 3, 1995, a response was received from him admitting
 - the allegations in the Show Cause Order,

and he disclosed prior criminal convictions.

- 3. That on February 14, 1995 at the evidentiary hearing, the Board found from documentary evidence and oral testimony a sufficient showing to substantiate the charges that he was guilty of a felony in Lancaster County, Virginia, dated December 20, 1984, when he pled guilty to Involuntary Manslaughter. On September 24, 1987, in the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia, he pled guilty to Driving a Motor Vehicle while an Habitual Offender. Additionally, on January 12, 1989, the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia found him guilty of Driving a Motor Vehicle while a Habitual Offender. He has now completed all court ordered probations.
- 4. That Applicant testified that he does not drink currently; that he has abstained for approximately five (5) years; however, he did drink two (2) beers this past Christmas. He presently does not

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

IN THE MATTER OF: Steven Todd Lubking 3253 Lancaster Street Shreveport, LA 71108 RESPONDENT

FINAL ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT (continued)

5. That his mother and wife appeared as character references in support of his application. Letters of reference were submitted in support of him from faculty members, and his employer.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Louisiana State Board of Nursing has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to L.R.S. 37:920 to grant with stipulations the license applied for by Steven Todd Lubking to practice as a Registered Nurse in Louisiana.

ORDER

In an open meeting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1995 the following order was rendered:

It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this individual be granted approval to take the NCLEX-RN, to be issued a work permit, and to receive licensure upon successful passing of the NCLEX-RN contingent upon adherence to the following stipulations:

- 1. Within thirty (30) days, submit to comprehensive substance abuse evaluations by an addictionologist whose name has been submitted to the Board and subsequently approved by the Board; Shall authorize and cause a written report of the said evaluations to be submitted to the Board; Shall include the entire evaluation report including diagnosis; course of treatment, prescribed or recommended treatment, prognosis, and professional opinion as to whether student is capable of practicing nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients.
- 2. If no unfavorable report, staff are authorized to grant approval for licensure.

A copy of this Final Order shall be served upon the respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

Entered this __20th___ day of March, 1995.

FINDINGS OF FACT (continued)

5. That his mother and wife appeared as character references in support of his application. Letters of reference were submitted in support of him from faculty members, and his employer.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Louisiana State Board of Nursing has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to L.R.S. 37:920 to grant with stipulations the license applied for by Steven Todd Lubking to practice as a Registered Nurse in Louisiana.

ORDER

In an open meeting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1995, the following order was rendered:

It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this individual be granted approval to take the NCLEX-RN, to be issued a work permit, and to receive licensure upon successful passing of the NCLEX-RN contingent upon adherence to the following stipulations:

- 1. Within thirty (30) days, submit to comprehensive substance abuse evaluations by an addictionologist whose name has been submitted to the Board and subsequently approved by the Board; Shall authorize and cause a written report of the said evaluations to be submitted to the Board; Shall include the entire evaluation report including diagnosis, course of treatment, prescribed or recommended treatment, prognosis, and professional opinion as to whether student is capable of practicing nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients.
- 2. If no unfavorable report, staff are authorized to grant approval for licensure.

A copy of this Final Order shall be served upon the respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

Butered this 20th day of March, 1995.

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Barbara L. Morvant MN, RN
Executive Director